MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 14, 2018

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0160-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on March 12,
2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

c: UCase File
Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
(413 Osage Road) * ~ OFFICE OF
8" Election District '
3" Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Salvatore & Karen Difatta * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owners
* Case No. 2018-0160-SPHA
Petitioners
* * * * * # * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Salvatore & Karen Difatta, legal
owners (“Petitioners™). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to approve an amendment to the Final Development Plan (FDP)
for “Osage Crest”. o |

In addition, a petition for variance seeks to allow an accessory building (existing garage)
to be located in the front yard of the lot in lieu of the required rear yard location. A site plan was
marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

‘Ownmers Salvatore and Karen Difatta and professional surveyor Geoffrey Schultz appeared
in support of the requests. There were no protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The
Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. A
substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the Department of

Planning (“DOP”). That agency did not object to the requests.

SPECIAL HEARING

Petitioners submitted a copy of the Osage Crest Final Development Plan (“FDP”),
approved in 1980. Petitioners® Exhibit 9. Parcel 2 shown on the zoning site plan (Exhibit 1)

corresponds to Lot 5 as shown on the Osage Crest FDP. The %r'c:lfosed reconfiguration of Lot §
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(which must be approved by the DRC as a lot line adjustment) requires the FDP be amended '
pursuant to B.C.Z.R. §1B01.3.A.7. The proposed reconfiguration is modest in scope and will not
result in an increase in density. As Mr. Schultz noted, Petitioners are not proposing at this time
to construct any improvements. Instead, all that is taking place is the relocation of a property
boundary so an existing garage will be on the same ot as the dwelling at 413 Osage Road. As
such [ believe the amendment is consistent with the spirit and intent of the original plan, as
required by the aforementioned regulation,
VARIANCES
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:
(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it
unlike surrounding properties, and that uniquenéss or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical
difficulty or hardship.
Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
The property is irregularly shaped and is therefore unique. If the Regulations were strictly
interpreted Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty because they would be required to
raze or relocate the existing garage. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony
with the spirit and intent of the BCZR, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack of Baltimore County
and community opposition.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 9% day of February, 2018, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to approve an amendment to the Final Development Plan (FDP) of

“Osage Crest” (Lot 5 only), to reflect the relief granted herein, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to allow an accefjﬁébuﬂding
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(existing garage) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard location, be and is
hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. The accessory structure (garage) shall not be used for residential or commercial
purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

()2l

JOHX E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Admlmstratlve Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ 4!3 0SAGE ROAD which is presently zoned OR-Z § RC- 6
Deed References: P - 19945 /146 Pz-29904 /7% 10 Digit Tax Account # P.I-2300013175__P-Z - 1900000
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) SALVATORE D! FATTA AND KAREN DIFATTA

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._%% _a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve FOR PARCEL Z AN AMENDMENT TO THE FNAL

DEVELOPMENT PLAN of " OSAGE (¢ResT"

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Counly to use the herein described property for

3. X _aVariance from Section(s) 400. | (5C‘ER) FOR PARCEL | To ALLow AN ACCESSORY BuILPING
(EXISTING GARABE) To BE |oGATED |N THE FROMT YARD (OfF THE LOT IN LIEU OF
THE REQUIRED REAR YARD |oCATIoN-

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

To BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are 1o be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

N/A SALVATORE DIFATTA ;| KAREN DIFATTA
Name- Type or Print . Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print

| Kb bl | < [Amun o1 fet
Signature ignature #1 Signature # 2
419 OSAGE ROAD (COCKEYSYILLE MP
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
' i Z1030 | 410-0lb- POPO | RETWALLSG®@ vgRIZON .NET
Zip Code Telephone # Em@mss Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
S

Attorney for Petitioner: ?\ Representative to be contacted:

N/A CEOFFREY GcHULTE - RLARIS LC
Name- Type or Print ?/\\‘ V / Name —;vm mp%

\f \ \ ——
Signature 0% Slgnature
O?‘ |0 GERARD AVE. SmTE lof TIMONIUM = Mp
Mailing Addras{e ~ State Mailing Address City State
71092 , 410-252-4444 | GSCHULTZ® fOLARISLC.COM

Zip Code /pleT:hone # Ematl Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER 0 / g—ho Iéo sIj—lg;llng Date }i [7 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer

REV. 10/4/11




{410} 252-4493 {f)

ND CONSULTANTS www.polarislc.com

.. . 10 GERARD AVENUE
: SUITE 101
TIMONIUM, MD 21093
(410) 252-4444 (o)
LA

Zoning Description of
Difatta Properties

Osage Road

8% Election District

3" Councilmanic District
Baltimore County, MD

PARCEL ONE
Beginning at a point on the South side of Osage Road (50 foot wide right of way) at the
distance of 696 feet southeast of the center of Powers Avenue, thence running:

S 14°41'19” W 141.93 feet,

S 30° 19' 30 E 42.42 feet,

S 14° 40" 30” W 269.99 feet,

N 67°15' 557 E 411.28 feet,

N21°12'37” W 120.28 feet

N 72°33'27” W 106.67 feet

S 06° 45" 16” W 56.91 feet

S 85°56' 04” W 140.15 feet

. 9.N 14° 40' 30” E 35.99 feet

10. N 30° 19' 30” W 42.42 feet

11.N 14°41' 19” E 134.77 feet, and

12.N 78° 28, 35” W 20.03 feet to the point of beginning.

Woo N B W=

Containing 1.376 Acres acres of land as described in deed Liber 19945 Folio 146.

PARCEL TWO

Beginning at a point on the South side of Osage Road (50 foot wide right of way) at the
distance of 1080 feet southeast of the center of Powers Avenue and being known and
designated as Lot 5 of a subdivision entitled “Osage Crest” and recorded in Plat Book 46 Page
139.

Containing 2.829 Acres of land

720l § - 0160-SPHA

LAND SURVEYING ¢ SUBDIVISION DESIGN « COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN » LAND USE & PLANNING
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT  CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING ¢ PROJECT MANAGEMENT o ZONING MATTERS



Poa Foiam Larry Hogan
M’;:LU oy
™ N Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY * Gregory S|ater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
. ]

Date: /'Z// 9// 7

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development-Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number -
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltirnore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z2/& ‘0/(90 “‘SP
épa,om,( A b
Sl tore = i tls

A3 ébeﬁ-e

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Smcerely,

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ ' -

320 West Wamren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.846.998.0367 | Maryiand Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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THE BATTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP

501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5396728

Sold To:

Salvatore Difatta - CU00635010
413 Osage Rd
Cockeysville, MD 21030-2647

Bill To:

Salvatore Difatta - CU00635010
413 Osage Rd
Cockeysville, MD 21030-2647

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore

County on the following dates:

Jan 18,2018

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, hy
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryjand on the
property identified herein as fo!iows 3

Case: # 2018-0160-SPHA

413 Osage Road

S/s Osage Road, 696 ft. SE of centeriina of Powers

Avenue

8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s) Salvatore & Karen-Difatta
Special Hearing to determine whether or not the
Administrative Law Judge should approve a re-configuration
of Parcel 2 and an amendment to the Final Development
Plan of “Osage Crest.”
Variance to allow an accessory building (existing garage) to
be Iucat;zd in the front yard of the lot in Ileu of the required
rear yar
Hearing: Thursday, February 8, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. in
Room 205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake
Avenue, Towsorl 21204.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPRDVALS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Admlnistrative
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868.

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410} 887-. 3391

1-056 January 18 i 5396728/

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

Legal Advertising



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

January 3.2018 Approvals & Inspections
1

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regutations -of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0160-SPHA

413 Osage Road

S/s Osage Road, 696 ft. SE of centerline of Powers Avenue
gt Election District — 3 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Salvatore & Karen Difatta

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
re-configuration of Parcel 2 and an amendment to the Final Development Plan of “Osage Crest.”
Variance to allow an accessory building (existing garage) to be located in the front yard of the
lot in lieu of the required rear yard.

Hearing: Thursday, February 8, 2018 ét 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

"""""

Arnold Jablon
Director

AJ:kl

C: Mr. & Mrs. Ijifatta, 413 Osage Road, Cockeysville 21030 |
Geoffrey Schuitz, 10 Gerard Avenue, Ste. 101, Timonium 21093

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, JANUARY 19, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. '
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204} Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 18, 2018 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Salvatore Difatta 410-666-8080
413 Osage Road
Cockeyesville, MD 21030

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0160-SPHA

413 Osage Road

S/s Osage Road, 696 ft. SE of centerline of Powers Avenue
8™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners:; Salvatore & Karen Difatta

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
re-configuration of Parcel 2 and an amendment to the Final Development Plan of “Osage
Crest.” Variance to allow an accessory build ing (existing garage) to be located in the front yard
of the lot in lieu of the required rear yard.

Hearing: Thursday, February 8, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

e, -
.
M
S el -
e, o 1
2

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
413 Osage Road; S/S Osage Road, 696° SE  * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
of ¢/line of Powers Avenue
8" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): Salvatore & Karen Difatta

Petitioner(s)  * BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 2018-160-SPHA
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

gﬁa M ZWM@/?W(}"@#

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(();’,l (? // e blee

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
RECEIVED Jefferson Building, Room 204
DEC 19 2017 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
e (410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 19" day of December, 2017, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Geoftfrey Schultz, Polaris LC, 10 Gerald Avenue, Suite 101,

Timonium, Maryland 21093, Representative for Petitioner(s).
Q@HW /,jm ML MO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 20/£’ oléo- SPHA‘

Property Address: __ 413 OSAGE RLoAD

Property Description: _ SOV S\OE  0F 0SA6E ROAD (96 EAST
oF owegs AVE

Legal Owners (Petitioners): SALVATORE AND K AREN DIFATTA

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: I\l//\

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: SALVATORE O JFATTA
Company/Firm (if applicable): N/A
Address: 413 OSAEE ROAD
Cockeysviue Mo 71020

Telephone Number: 410- 666 - 9080

Revised 7/9/2015
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director,Department of Permils,

Approvals & Inspections

Febroary 1, 2018

Salvatore & Karen Difatta
413 Osage Road
Cockeysville MD 21030

RE: Case Number: 2018-0160 SPHA, Address: 413 Osage Road

Dear Mr. & Ms. Difatta:

‘- The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on December 13, 2017. This letter is

not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements

 that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

¢: People’s Counsel
Geoffrey Schultz, Polaris LC, 10 Gerard Avenue, Suite 101, Timonium MD 21093

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 1/5/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale

Director, Department of Planning RECEIVED
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS JAN

Case Number: 18-160 092018

OFFICE OF

INFORMATION: ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Property Address: 413 Osage Drive
Petitioner: Salvatore DiFatta, Karen DiFatta
Zoning: DR2,RC6

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve an amendment to the final development plan for “Osage
Crest” and also the petition for variance to allow an accessory building (existing garage) to be located in
the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

A site visit was conducted on December 21, 2017. The site was subject to a previous zoning case 2012-
0049.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:
e The accessory structure shall not be used for principle residential or commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
34380.

Prepared bZ: ; Deputy Director:
2] /\éﬂ W‘/
Lloyd T. Moxley <J Ubj @ff Mayhew

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Wally Lippincott
Geoftrey Schultz, Polaris Land Consultants
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-160.docx
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DEC 18 7097

OFFICE
i OF
DMINIST] RATIVE HEARINGS

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 18, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0160-SPHA
Address 413 Osage Road
(Difatta Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 25, 2017.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 18-0160-SPHA 413 Osage Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 5, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

W
FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For Dece 26,2017
Item Ng_ 2018-0160-SPHA, 0161-SPH, 0162-A and 0163-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
* INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon . ‘ . DATE: 1/5/2018
Deputy' Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning -

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-160

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 413 Osage Drive

Petitioner: Salvatore DiFatta, Karen DiFatta
Zoning: . DR2,RC6

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve an amendment to the final development plan for “Osage
Crest” and also the petition for variance to allow an accessory building (existing garage) to be located in
the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

A site visit was conducted on December 21, 2017, The site was subject to a previous zoning'case 2012-
0049.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:
¢ Theaccessory structure shall not be used for principle residential or commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared Deputy Director:

Lloyd F. Moxley <} (m ‘@ﬂ’Mayhew

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Wally Lippincott
Geoffrey Schultz, Polaris Land Consultants ‘
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

st\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018\18-160.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 18, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0160-SPHA
Address 413 Osage Road
(Difatta Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 25, 2017.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 18-0160-SPHA 413 Osage Road.doc
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SDAT: Real Property Search : Page 1 of 2

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 2300013175
Owner Information
Owner Name: DIFATTA SALVATCRE Use: RESIDENTIAL
DIFATTA KAREN L Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 413 OSAGE RD Deed Reference: 119945/ 00146
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030-
2647
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: " 413 OSAGE RD Legal Description: 1.3759 AC
0-0000 413 OSAGE RD S8
170FT E GATEVIEW RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat MS
District: Year; No:
0042 0024 0552 0000 1 2017 Plat
. Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
2003 3,596 SF 1.3800 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  FuliHalf Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING 2 fullf 1 haif 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 185,700 155,700
Improvements 357,700 453,300
Total: 513,400 609,600 545,467 577,533
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: DIFATTA SALVATORE Date: 04/23/2004 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /19945/ 00146 Deed2:
Seller: DIFATTA VINCENZA/ROSA Date: 12/03/2001 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /17223/ 00154 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00j0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: Approved 04/30/2008

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 1/31/2018



IN: RE -PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING o -'BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE i
S/S of Osage Road, 353’ E from its inter-  * OFFICE OF
section with the ¢/l of Gateview Road

8" Election District - *  ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
3t Council District , o
(424 Osage Road) *  FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Salvatore and Karen DiFatta n .
Petitioners ‘ *® CASE NO. 2012-0049-SPHA
ORDER AND OPINION

This matter comes before the Administrative Law Judge as Petitione for Special Hearing
and Variance filed by the 1eéal owners of the property, Salvatore and Karen DiFatte. The
Petitioners are requesting Special Hearing relief under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore .'County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) ';0 permit an accessory building (replacemeﬁt garage) to Ee located
" on a separate lot from the principal use or structure served. Petitiogers are also requesting

Variance relief pursuant to Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the B.C.ZR. to permit an accessory
- building (replacement garage) to f_ae located in the front yard with a height of 26 feet in lieu of the
required rear yard and 15 feet respectively. The subject property and reqﬁested relief is more fully |
depicted on the site plan thet was marked and accepted into evideﬁee as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case were Petitioners Salvatore and
Karen DiFatta and David Billingsley with Central Drafting & Design, Inc.,I lahd surveyor who
prepared the site plan for the Petitioners. The file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised
~ and the site was properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regﬁlations. There
were no Protestants or other interested persons present.
The ZAC comments were received and made a part of the file. Comments were teceived

from the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustamabﬂlty dated September 13, 2011



which indicate that any, further buﬂding permits for this_site: will require review, by, Groundwater
Management. ‘ - o )

David Billingsley testified on behalf of th'e Petitioners. He descnbed the property as bemg
" ‘2.829 acres zoned DR 2. Petitioners own several contiguous lots and have ,bullt their home on the
lot adjacent to the subject site. He described the old two story bam and garage that existed on the
site since the 1950s. He stated that it was d_.eteriorateld by age and weather to such an extent that it
was dangerous and unusable. Petitioners razed the old structure aﬁa placed the new garage on the
footprint and foundation of ﬁe old structure. He noted that the new barn/garage is 26 feet high,
compared to 29 feet height of the ongmal and is two feet shorter.

Unfortunately, the w1tness related that the Petitioners had not obtamed the required permits
té either raze the old structure or replace it with the new one. Accordingly, although the new
replacement building was almost completed, a stop worlg order was issued and all activity ceased.

The withess proffered on behalf of the Petitioners that the new structure ‘would only be
used to store his motor vehicies and to provide spabe fora woodshop for various personal projects.
'fhere is publi¢ water and sewer at the site; there is a bathroom in the n;aw structure, but no kitchen
facilities whatsoever'. No one will live in the new building. The fagade, however,.will resemble a
res1dent1a1 structure so as to retain the aesthetic qualmes of the atea, and in any event, the new
garage w111 be well screened from any neighbors.

. Mr. Billingsley addressed the variance requirement. A].I-Ie péinted fo_the shape and contour
~of the proﬁbsed site of the garage; taken with its location as being wedged between Osége Road
(the access to the other lots in the area) and the adjacent lot on'which Plaintiffs” house s Iocated

as characteristics unique to the subject site. Without the requested varlances, he stated, the various

ladders, tools, and lumber for the shop work could not be stored along with the motor vehicles,



and there would not be suffic_ient heig_ht for tools and lumber.. _

After due consideration of the testimoﬁjr and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant
the relief 'requested. As to the variance request, I fmd'special circumstances or conditions exist
that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request.

I further find that strict compliance with tﬁe Zoning Regulations fof Baltimore Counfy
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Finally, I find the variance can be
granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to
grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and generﬁl welfare. .

~ Thus, the v.ariance requested meets the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.ZR., as
established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

" Pursuant to the advcxftiseﬁept, posting of the property and public hearing on these Petitions
t}cld and for Ithe reasons set foﬁh above, the relief requested shall be granted.

\ /I ™" day of November, 2011 by the

THEREF.ORE, IT IS ORDERED, this
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking
relief under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.) 1;0 pem:‘Lit an
accessory building (replacement garage) to be located on a separate lot from the principal use or
structure served, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTI—[ER_._ORDE.RED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
400.1 and 400.3 of the B.C.ZR. permit an accessory building (replacement garage) to be located
in the front yard with a height of 26 feet in lieu of the required rear yard and 15 feet respectively,

be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon: "



1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and may be granted same upon receipt
of this Order, however the Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners will be required to
return and be respon51ble for returning said property to its ongmal condition.

2. Any further building permits for this site will require review by the Groundwater
' Management Section of the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability.

3.- The accessory building (replacement garage) may not be used for residential purposes
whatsoever.

' Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) daj.fs of the date of this Order.

TAWRENCE M. STAHL
Managing Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

LMS:pz
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PARCEL | DEEDI

Real Property Bata Search

Search Resuit for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Account [dentifier: District - 08 Account Number- 2300013175
Owner Infarmation
Owner Name: DIFATTA SALVATORE Use; RESIDENTIAL
DIFATTA KAREN L Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 413 OSAGE RD Deed Referonce: 119845/ 00146

COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030-2647

Location & Struclure Information

Premises Address: 413 OSAGE RD Legal Description: 1.3759 AC
0-0000 413 OSAGE RD 35
170FT E GATEVIEW RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: MS
0042 0024 0552 Qoo0 1 2017 Plat Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
o ) Tax Class:
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2003 3,596 SF 1.3800 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
* Value Infarmation
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 o7/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 155,700 155,700
Improvements 357,700 453,900
Total: 513,400 609,600 545,467 577,533
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfar Informalion
Seller: DIFATTA SALVATORE Date: 04/23/2004 Price: 50
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed?: /199457 00146 Deed2:
Seller: DIFATTA VINCENZA/ROSA Date: 12/03/2001 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /172231 00154 Deed2:
Tseller: T Date: T Price: -
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partlal Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.06
Muntcipal: 00 ) 0.00|0.00 ) 0.00]0.00
";;x—;i;e.;n;t:—- ' T ' Special Tax Recapture: '
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application information’

Homestead Application Status: Approved 04/30/2008

et e e e e e

Homeowaars' Tax Cradit Application irformation

Homeowners® Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date;




2_19800. Date available 06/30/2004. Printed 10/16/2017.

MSA_CES6.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) SM 19945, p. 0146,

0019945

THIS DEED

‘Tax Account No./Parcel |dentifier; 08+-23-00-013175

Made this I:* day of March, 2004, by and betwaen Saivatore Difatta, Life Tenant with Full Powers
of Disposition, party of the first part, and Saivatore DIFatta and Karen L. DiFatta, parties of the second
part.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of $0.00, recaipt of which is hereby acknowledged and
which party of the flrst part cerlify under the penallies of perjury as the actual consideration paid or lo be
[paid, including the amount of any mortgage or deed of trust outstanding, the sald party of the first part does
grant and convey unto the parties of the second part in fse simple as Tenants by the Entireties, all that
property situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, described as:

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Which has an address of 413 Osage Road, Cockeysville, Maryland 21030.
SUBJECT to covenants, easements and restrictions of record,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said land and premises above described or mentioned and hereby intended to
be conveyed, together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being, and 2l and
evary title, right, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereunto belonging, or In anywise appertaining,
unto and for the proper use only, benefit and behalf forever of sald paities of the second part in fee simple,

Being the same Iot of ground which by confirmatory deed dated August 21, 2002 and recorded amang the
Land Records of Baitimore County in Libef: , Folio 154*was granted and conveyed by and hetween
‘Vincenzo DiFaita and Rosa DiFatta unto Salvatore DiFatta as Life Tenant with Full Powers of Disposition
-and remainder unto Karen L. DiFatta.

Also being the same Iot of ground which by deed dated December 1, 2001 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore ‘County in Liber 15812, Folio 553 was granted and conveyed by and between
Vincenzo DiFatta and Rosa DiFatta unlo Salvatore DiFatta, Life Tenant with remainder unto Vincenzo
DiFatta.

Belng a portion of that lof of ground which by deed dated November 1, 1896 and recorded among the
aforesald Land Records was granted and conveyad by William C. Powder and Katherine F. Powder unto
Vincenzo DiFalta and Rosa DiFatta as Tenants by the Entirelies.

'WHEREAS, the purpose of the within deed is lo extinguish the Life Esfate with Salvators DiFalta, Life
Tenant with Full Powers of Disposition and Karen L. DiFatta, remainderman, and convey the property
-described in schedule “A” unto Salvatore DiFaita and Karen L. DiFalta, husband and wife, as Tenants by the
Entiretias.

AND the said party of the first pait covenants that hefshe will warrant speclally the property hereby
conveyad and that he/she will execute such further assirances of said land as may be requisite or
necessary.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said party of the first part has set his/her hand and seal the day and year'
first above written,

zﬁlwﬁl 'WEAL) (SEAL)

SALVATORE DIFATTA

(SEAL) (SEAL)

TATE OF MARYLAND
County, TO WIT;

| Hereby Certify, That on this lslr day of March, 2004, before me, the subscriber, did personally
appeared SALVATORE DIFATTA known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name isfare
sel forth in the within deed, and did further acknowledge that he/she executed the aforegoing deed for the
purposes therein contained.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL.

"My Commission Expirés: MARISA M. DIFATTA MMSO\ MMEI%T’_"

NOTARY PUBLIC
BALT]MORYE Gt?UNTY NOTARY PUBLIC

MY.COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 1, 2007

Landtech Support Services Form 5/92 701,155
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2_.19800. Date available 06/30/2004. Printed 10/16/2017.

MSA_CE6

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 19945, p. 0147,

ﬁ - 1..9945 147

t cerhf’y that thls instrument \&g by Salvatore DiFattz, a party to the instrument.

/

Salvatore DiFatta

GRANTOR'S ADDRESS: 413 Osage Road, Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

GRANTEE'S ADDRESS: 413 Osage Road, Cockeysvillé, Maryland 21030

TITLE INSURER: NiA

CASE & MARISAO1

REMIT TO: Salvatore DIFatta
413 Osage Road

Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

Landtech Support Services Form 5192 701.L5S
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BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) SM 19945, p, 0148, MSA_CE62_19800. Date available 06/30/2004. Printed 10/16/2017.

Qui19945 148

SCHEDULE A

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OF GROUND SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN BALTIMORE. COUNTY, STATE OF
MARYLAND, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, THAT IS TO SAY:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT AN IRON BAR HERETOFORE SET ON THE SQUTH SIDE OF OSAGE ROAD, 50
FEET WIDE, A5 SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF "OSAGE CREST™ SAID PLAT RECORDED AMONG THE LAND
RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK E.H.K. JR, NO, 46, FOLIO 139, AT THE BEGINNING OF THE
PARCEL OF LAND, WHICH BY DEED DATED November 4, 1996 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER S.M. NO. 11949, FOLIO 300 WAS CONVEYED BY WILLIAM C. POWDER AND
KATHERINE F. POWDER TO VINCENZO DIFATTA AND ROSA DIFATTA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, THENCE
LEAVING OSAGE ROAD AND RUNNING WITH AND BINDING ON THE FIRST THROUGH THE SIXTH LINES OF
THE SAID PARCEL OF LAND, THE FOLLOWING SIX COURSES AND DISTANCES, VIZ: (1) SOUTH 26 DEGREES
22 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST 141,95 FEET TD AN IRON PIPE HERETOFORE SET, (2) SOUTH 24 DEGREES
38 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST 42.42 FEET, {3) SOUTH 20 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 15 SECONDS WEST 265.99
FEET TO AN IRON BAR AND CAP HERETOFORE SET, (4) NORTH 72 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 40 SECONDS
EAST 411.28 FEET TO A DEAD TREE, {§) NORTH 18 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST PASSING
OVER AN IRON BAR AND CAP NOW SET AT THE DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET, IN ALL 120.28 FEET TO AN IRON
BAR HERETOFORE SET, AND (6) NORTH 69 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST 106.74 FEET TO AN
IRON BAR IN CONCRETE HERETOFORE SET AT THE BEGINNING OF THE SEVENTH LINE OF THE AFORESAID
PARCEL OF LAND, THENCE RUNNING FOR LINES OF DIVISION NOW MADE AND RUNNING ON THE DIVISION
LINES BETWEEN LOT 1 AND 2 AS SHOWN ON THE MINOR SUBDIVISION OF THE DIFATTA PRCPERTY PDM
#96-162M, THE FOLLOWING FIVE COURSE AND DISTANCES, VIZ: (7) SOUTH 12 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 04
SECONDS WEST 56.91 FEET TO AN IRCN BAR AND CAP NOW SET, (8) NORTH 88 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 11
SECONDS WEST 140,15 FEET TO AN IRON BAR AND CAP NOW SET, {(10) NORTH 24 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 45
SECONDS WEST 42.42 FEET TO AN IRON BAR AND CAP NOW SET, AND (11} NORTH 20 DEGREES 22
MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST 134.77 FEET TO AN IRON BAR AND CAP NOW SET ON THE AFORESAID SOUTH
SIDE OF OSAGE ROAD, RUNNING THENCE AND BINDING ON SOUTH SIDE OF OSAGE ROAD, (12) NORTH 72
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 20.03 FEET TO THE PLACE IN THE BEGINNING. CONTAINING
1.3759 ACRES OF LAND , MORE OR LESS.

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON BEING KNOWN AS NO. 413 OSAGE ROAD.

BEING KNOW AND DESIGNATED AS LOT NO. 1 AS SHOWN ON THE MINOR SUBDIVISION OF THE DIEATTA
PROPERTY PDM# 96-162M AND FILED AMONG THE RECORDS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT.

SUBJECT TO A FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT, AND WITH THE RIGHT AND USE OF THE PROPOSED PRIVATE

EASEMENTS FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR LOT 1 THROUGH LOT 2 AS SHOWN ON THE AFORESAID
MINOR SUBDIVISION.

Landlech Support Services Form 5/92 701.L88
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THIS CONhRﬁlATORYDEED 15 BEING PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OR REQUEST OF A TITLE
EXAMINATION

THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED, Made this 21st day of August, in the year two thousand and
two, by and between Vincenzo Difatta and Rosa Difatta, partics of the first part, Grantors; and Salvatore

Difatta, party of the second part, Grantee.

WHEREAS, by Deed dated December 1, 2001 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber .M. No.0015812 folio 553. The parties of the first part conveyed the property hereinafier

described into the party of the second part without describing the powers of disposition and by designate to

rermaindermen as Vincenzo Difatta; and

WHERFAS, the parties of the first part desire to confirm said Deed by defining the powers of
disposition and by correcting the remainderman to Karen L. Difatta, the wife of Salvatore Difatta, in place

and instead of Vincenzo Difatta,

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of no consideration and other good and valuable
considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the first part do hereby grant
and convey unto the said party of the second part, for and during the term of his natural life and with the
benefit of the powers as hereinafter set forth, and upon failure of the said party of the second part to exercise
the powers as hereinafter set forth, then unto Karen L. Difatta, her personal representatives and assigns,

forever in fee simple, all that certain lot of ground situate, lying and being in Baltimore County, State of

Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME et an iron bar heretofore set on the south side of Osage Road,
50 feet wide, as shown on the Plat of “Osage Crest” said Plat recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book E.H.K. Jr. No. 46 folio 139, at the beginning of the parcel of land, which
by Deed dated November 1, 1996 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
5.M. No, 11949 folio 300 was conveyed by William C. Powder and Katherine F. Powder to Vincenzo
Difaita and Rosa Difatta, husband and wife, thence leaving Osage Road and running with and binding on
the first through the sixth lines of the said parcel of Jand, the following six courses and distances, viz: (1)
south 20 degrees 22 minutes 04 seconds west 141.95 feet to an iron pipe heretofore set , (2) south 24
degrees 38 minutes 45 seconds cast 42.42 feet, (3) south 20 degrees 21 minutes 15 seconds west 269.99
feet to an iron bar and cap heretofore set, (4) north 72 degrees 56 minutes 40 seconds cast 411.28 feet to
a dead tree, (5) north 18 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds west passing over an iron bar and cap now set at
the distance of 30.00 feet, in all 120.28 feet to an iron bar heretofore set, and (6) north 69 degrees 39
minutes 45 seconds west 106.71 feet to an iron bar in conerete heretofore set at the beginning of the
seventh line of the aforesaid parce] of land, thence running for lines of division now made and running on
the division lines between Lot 1 and Lot 2 as shown on the minor subdivision of the Difatta property
PDM #96-162M, the following five course and distances, viz: (7) south 12 degrees 26 minutes 01
seconds west 56.91 feet to an iron bar and cap now set, (8) north 88 deprees 25 minutes 11 seconds west
140.15 feet to an iron bar and cap now set, (10) north 24 degrees 38 minutes 45 seconds west 42.42 feet
to an iron bar and cap now set, and (11) north 20 degrees 22 minutes 04 seconds east [34.77 feet to an
iron bar and cap now set on the aforesaid south side of Osage Road, running thence and binding on south

side of Osage Road, (12) north 72 degrees 47 minutes 50 seconds west 20.03 feet to the place in the
beginning. Containing 1.3759 acres of land, more or less.
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BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS Lot No. 1 as shown on the miner subdivision

of the Difatta property PDM# 96-162M and intended to be filed among the records of the
department of permits and development management.

SUBJECT TO a Forest Buffer Easement, and with the right and use of the proposed

private easements for Ingress and Egress for Lot 1 through Lot 2 as shown on the aforesaid minor
subdivision.

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated December 1, 2001 and recorded amang
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 8, M. No. 0015812 folio 553, was granted
and conveyed by Vincenzo Difatta and Rosa Difatta, husband and wife, unto Salvatore Difatta, life
tenant with powers as therein set forth.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises above described and mentioned,
and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the riphts, privileges, appurtenances and advantages
thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said party of the second part,
for and during the period of his natural life, with full power to the said party of the second part to sell, lease,
mortgage and otherwise dispose of (without the power, however, to devise and bequeath by virtue of any
Last Will and Testament) or encumber the whole and entire estate hereby granted in and to the property
hereinbefore described, or any part thereof: it being the intention that the powers aforesaid, when exercised,
shall operate not only upon the life estate hereby granted unto the said party of the second part, but also
upon the remainder, as hereinafter st forth, to the end and intent that the grantee or mortgagee under the
instrument executed in exercise of the powers herein granted unto the party of the second part, shall obtain
the whole and entire estate free of all and any right, title and interest of any of the party to these present, or
those claiming by, through, or under them; and from and immediately after the death of the said party of the
second part, as to all of the property hereinbefore described or so much thereof as may be remaining and
undisposed of in the exercisc of the powers aforesaid, then unto the proper use and benefit of the said Karen

L. Difatta, her personal representatives and assigns, forever in fee simple.

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done
any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed, that they will warrant

specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute such further assurances of the same as may

be requisite.
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WITNESS the hands and seals of said Grantors,
WITNESS:

%LM % . ; ’ / / (SEAL)

Vincenzo Difatta

4 g %’ : : EAL)
/ i g Rosa Difafta

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY of _~ Ba /<2 Ho82.  towit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 21st day of August, 2002, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Vincenzo Difatta and Rosa Difatta, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

foduadber: - seniy-,

, Notaids Public- - ~

My commission expires: __/f:/= A5¢ Z ’_ -:-"l- T

-

This is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared under the supervision of the undersigned
Maryland attomey.

o d %
Yerry me‘, é&ﬁxyi

AFTER RECORDATION, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Jerry S. Sopher, P.A.

913 South Charles Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21230

410-837-0022

(File No, 413 Osage Road

BV568702)

Life Estate Deed

IR
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NO TITLE EXAMINATION

P SR IPRRAIEON:. cRANTOR

Tax Account No./Parcel ldentifier
LIFE ESTATE DEED

day of D_f_a.ﬁm[:ﬂc, 2001, by and between

VINCENZO DIFATTA and ROSA DIFATTA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, parties of the first part,

THIS DEED, Made this I

Grantors, and SALVATOQRE DIFATTA,  LIFE TENANT WITH FULL POWERS, SON, parties of
the second part, Grantees,

WITNESSETH, that in conslderation of the sum of $0, and other good and valuable
considerations, the recelpt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantors do hereby
grant, convey and assign unto SALVATORE DIFATTA, * LIFE TENANT WITH FULL POWERS
as SOLE OWNER, their assigns, the survivor thereof and the survivers personal
representatives and assigns, Fee Simple , all that property situate in Baltimore County, State

of Maryland, described as:

ALL THAT PIECE OR FARCEL OF LAND SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE
EIGHTH ELECTION DISTRICT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, STATE OF MARYLAND,
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT AN IRON BAR HERETOFORE SET ON THE
SOUTH SIDE OF OSAGE ROAD, 50 FEET WIDE, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF
"OSAGE CREST" SAID PLAT RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK E.H.K. JR. NO. 46 FOLIO 139, AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND, WHICH BY DEED DATED NOVEMBER
1, 1986 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY IN LIBER S.M. NO. 11949 FOLIO 300 WAS CONVEYED BY WILLIAM C.
POWDER AND KATHERINE F. POWDER TO VINCENZO DIFATTA AND ROSA
DIFATTA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, THENCE LEAVING OSAGE ROAD AND
RUNNING WITH AND BINDING ON THE FIRST THROUGH THE SIXTH LINES OF
THE SAID PARCEL OF LAND, THE FOLLOWING SIX COURSES AND
DISTANCES, VIZ: (1) SOUTH 20 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST
141.95 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE HERETOFORE SET, (2) SOUTH 24 DEGREES
38 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST 42.42 FEET (3) SOUTH 20 DEGREES 21
MINUTES 15 SECONDS WEST 269.93 FEET TO AN IRON BAR AND CAP
HERETOFQRE SET, (4) NORTH 72 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST
411.28 FEET TO A DEAD TREE (5) NORTH 18 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 00
SECONDS WEST PASSING OVER AN IRON BAR AND CAP NOW SET AT THE
DISTANCE OF 30,00 FEET, IN ALL 120.28 FEET TO AN IRON BAR
HERETOFORE SET, AND (6) NORTH 69 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 45 SECONDS
WEST 106.71 FEET TO AN IRON BAR IN CONCRETE HERETOFORE SET AT
THE BEGINNING OF THE SEVENTH LINE OF THE AFORESAID PARCEL OF
LAND, THENCE RUNNING FOR LINES OF DIVISION NOW MADE AND RUNNING
ON THE DIVISION LINES BETWEEN LOT 1 AND LOT 2 AS SHOWN ON THE
MINOR SUBDIVISION OF THE DIFATTA PROPERTY PDM #96-162M, THE
FOLLOWING FIVE COURSES AND DISTANCES, VIZ: (7) SOUTH 12 DEGREES 26
MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST 56.91 FEET TO AN IRON BAR AND CAP NOW
SET, (8) NORTH 88 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST 140.15 FEET
TO AN IRON BAR AND CAP NOW SET, (8) NORTH 88 DEGREES 25 MINUTES
11 SECONDS WEST 140.15 FEET TO AN [RON BAR AND CAP NOW SET, (9}
NORTH 20 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST 35.99 FEET TO AN
IRON BAR AND CAP NOW SET, (10) NORTH 24 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 45
SECONDS WEST 42.42 FEET TO AN [RON BAR AND CAP NOW SET, AND (11)
NORTH 20 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST 134.77 FEET TO AN

Landiach Suppart Servicea Form 652 701.LSS R EVI EW ED SDAT
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IRON BAR AND-CAP NOW SET ON THE AFORESAID SOUTH SIDE OF OSAGE
ROAD, RUNNING THENCE AND BINDING ON SOUTH SIDE OF QOSAGE ROAD
(12) NORTH 72 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 20.03 FEET TO
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING,

CONTAINING 1.3759 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. )
BEING LOT 1 AS SHOWN ON THE MINOR SUBDIVISION OF THE DIFATTA
PROPERTY PDM #96-162M AND INTENDED TO BE FILED AMONG THE

RECORDS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT.

SUBJECT TO THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT, AND WITH THE RIGHT AND
USE OF THE PROPOSED PRIVATE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS
FOR LOT 1 THROUGH LOT 2 AS SHOWN ON THE AFORESAID MINOR
SUBDIVISION.

BEING A PART OF THE PARCEL OF LAND, WHICH BY DEED DATED
NOVEMBER 1, 1996 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY IN: LIBER S.M. NO. 11948 FOLIO 300 WAS GRANTED
AND CONVEYED'BY WILLIAM C. POWDER AND KATHERINE F. POWDER TO
VINCENZO DIFATTA AND ROSA DIFATTA, HUSBAND AND WIFE,

THE WITHIN DEED 1S EXEMPT FROM TRANSFER TAX, AS IT 1S AN
INTER-FAMILY TRANSFER FROM HUSBAND AND WIFE TO SON AS A LIFE
TENANT WITH FULL POWERS OF DISPOSITION OF A LIFE ESTATE, WITH
REMAINDER TC HIS FATHER, VINCENZO DIFATTA.

TOGETHER with the-buildings and Improvements thereupon and the rights, alleys,
ways, waters, privileges, appurienances énd atdvantages to the same belonging or In anywise
appertalning.

SUBJECT to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

“TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said desctibed Iot{s)-of ground and premises, unto and
for the proper -use only, benefit and behalf forever of sald partles of the second part as
SOLE OWNER in Fee Simple., as a life tenant with full powers of disposition
with remaider to Vincenzo DiFatta, fath

AND thoe sald partles of the first part covénant that they will warrant speclally the.
property hereby cohveyed and that they will execute such turther assurances of sald land as
may berequislte or necessary,.

WHENEVER used, the singular name shall Include the plural, the plural the singular,
and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders. ]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, the said parties of the first.part have set thelr hands and

seals the day and year first.-above written.

\

‘ g ; TR VI /,.
M/ (SEAL) %ﬁ SN L3l ol 7 (SEAL)

1
WITNESS ) VINCENZO DIFATTA, GRANTOR

Landtech Suppert Services Form 662 761,LS8
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nﬁm-/(.sEAL) R&”W DL ' (?;HEQ\/

l T
WITNESS ROSA DIFATTA, GRANTOR
(SEAL) .. (SEAY)
WITNESS ' , GRANTOR -
(SEAL) , (SEAL)
WITNESS , GRANTOR
%&/ﬁ%\——rﬁ Z
: AL) SN - L EAL)
WITNESS SALVATORE DIFATTA; GRANTEE
(SEAL) (SEAL)
'WITNESS
(SEAL) , (SEAL)
WITNESS ", GRANTEE
STATE OF MARYLAND

Baltimore County, TO WIT; L

| Hereby Certify, That'on this 1st day of December, 2001, before me, the subscriber, dld
personally appeared YINCENZO DIFATTA and ROSA DIFATTA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, known
to me or satisfactorily proven to be the persons whose names is/are set forth in the wlthm
deed, and did further acknowledge that they executed the foregoing deéd for the purposes
therem contalned.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL.

oo 000 m\h Fois)

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF MARYLAND —
Baltimore County, TO WIT; ko, "
E Z orisa M. DiF;
P, iy
Landleh Suppor Sarvices Fotm 542 701.LSS ”'z,,z’:: n@f{ + My Commission Expiras July 23, 2003:
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[ Hereby Certify, That on this 1st day of December, 2001, befora me, the subsctiber, did
petsonally appeared SALVATORE DIFATTA '
known to me or satisfactorlly proven to be the persons whose names Is/are set forun In the
within deed, and dld further acknowledge that they executed the foregoing deed for the
putposes thereln contalned.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL.

My Commission Expires;
OTARY PUBLIC

puble
Marisa 1. DiFsita, NOUEY

impre C¢ '
: : gihom:mm\ 28,2003
LRt Ty commisslon Expiras July 28

I certify that this instrument was prepared under the supervision of an attorney admitted to
practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

JENNIFER E. ALEXION
GRANTOR'S ADDRESS:

GRANTEE’S ADDRESS: 411 Osage Road, Cockeysville, MD 21030
TITLE INSURER: n/a

REMITTO: SALVATORE DIFATTA
411 Osage Road

Cockeysville, MD 21030
Fila No.: JOHNSON
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AGRIC AT, TRANEFER TAX

* 0011949 300 RECEIVED FOR TRANSFER K0T APPLICADLE
: State Department of .
. Assessments & Taxation SIGN“‘TURE—J:!-KL_.DATE_LZ‘ %
PNEDEIPviDFUEAELSéMPLE for Baltimore County (DEEDFEE)
RANTOR Yk 12focl9
o omur® TAX ID # 08-16-00-011159

THIS DEED made this tst of Novomber in the year one thousand nine hundred snd
Minoty-Six by snd betwaen WILLIAM C. POWDER and KATHERINE F. POWDER, parties of
tho first part, Grantor{s) and VINCENZO DIFATTA and ROSA DIFATTA, HUSBAND AND
WIFE, partiza of ths sacond part, Grantae(s).

WITNESSETH, that In consideration of the sum of One Hundred Fifty-One
Thousznd Five Hundred and 00/100 {$151,500.60) DOLLARS, the actual consideration
pald or to be paid, and other good and valuable considerations, racelpt of which ore hareby
scknowledged, the sald pariles of the firat part do grant and canvey to the sald VINCENZO DIFATTA
gnd ROSA DIFATTA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, tenants by the entirstlea, their sssigns, the survivor of
thom and the survivor's poreonal reproseatatives and sseigns, In fee simple, &il thet fot of ground
sltuate In BALTIMORE COUNTY, Stato of Maryland, and described ao follows, that ia to say:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point In the saventh or South 20 degracs 22
minutes West 291.47 foot lins of tho parcet of land which by a deed dated October 11, 1986 and
recorded among tho Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber O.T.G. No. 4683 follo 407 waa
conveyed by Lawronce H. Roberts end wife and Howard L Gntes, sald point of baginning being
distant South 20 degrees 22 minutoe West 140.49 feet messured slong sald line from the
baglnning ihereof and thonce running with and binding on a part of sald sevanth line South 20
dogroos 22 minutes West 141.08 feet to the end of said fine, thence running with and binding on
the eighth end ninth lines of said parcol of land the two following courses and distancos, viz: South
24 dagroca 38 minutos East 42.42 foet and South 20 degreas 22 minutes West 270 feet to
Intercaci the second line of a parcel of land which by a Deed doted September 10, 1264 and
racorded smong the Land Records of Baltimore County In Liber A.R.G. No. 4358 follo 687 was
conveyed by Lawrance H. Roberts and wite to Thomas Glen Shepherd and wite, thance rurring
with and binding on a part of aald second fine North 72 degrees 58 minutas 50 saconds East
411.28 feet 10 a large maple tree &t tho end of said ling; thence leaving sald cutling and running
for lines of divislon the four following coursas and distances, viz: North 18 degrees 17 minutes 50
saconde Ezat 120.26 fost to a apike In tha root of a tree, North 69 degrees 38 minutes 40 seconds
West 103,87 feet to en iron bes in a concrote footing, North 12 degress 26 minutes 40 seconds
Ezst 108.00 foot and North 72 degreea 47 minutos 19 seconds West, binding on the southornmoat
sldo of a 6D foot right of way now laid oui, 160.15 feet to the placs of baginning. CONTAINING
:.g.od acres of Iand, moro or lass. THE Improvements thercon being known as No. 411 Osage

TOGETHER WITH the right and uss thereof in common with others entitied thereto of the hereln
mentioned 50 foot right of way which Joads In a westerly direction and connects with Oszge Roed
23 1ad out on tho Pist of Soction 2 Sherwood Hilla, which plat ls recorded among the Plat Records
of Baltimore County in Plat Book O0.T.G. No. 32, follo 40.

SUBJECT TO AND TOGETHER WITH the right and use thercotf in common wilth the Granlors
hereln, thelr helrs and scsigne, of the water In the epring hause localed on the horein described
percel of land and ell sppurtenancss pertaining thereto.

BEING THE SAME Lot of ground which by Doed doted September 8, 1881, and recorded among

the land records of Baltimore Ceunty In liber 8937 follo 677, was granted ond conveyed by Lylo D.
Stearns and Ruth Siesrns unto Willlam C. Powder and Katherine F. Powder.

The Granieea hereby certify, under penaities of perjury, that the land conveyed In sald Deesd Is
residentially Improved, owner-occupled real property and that the resldence will be occupled by
TOGETHER with the bulldings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,
privileges, sppurtensances end sdvantages thereto belonging or In anywiss eppertalning.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD tha sald describad (ot of ground and promises to the esld
VINCENZO DIFATTA and ROSA DIFATTA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, tenants by tho entiraties, their
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lhlgnu. the mrvl;or of them and the susvivor's personal represaniatives and asgigns, In fee simple.
AND the scid partics of tho first pert hereby covenant that thay have not done or
suffarad to be dono any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the ;Ioropetty hereby
conveyed; that they will warrant speclally the property hereby granted; and that they will executo
such further assurances of tha szme sa may be requisite.
WITNESS the hands end sesls of sald Grantors and Grantees.

"N\ == ..,

g - ‘WiLLAM C, POW:IZ, Grantor )
( ¢ tung CZ é (SEAL)

THERINE F. POWDER, Granto

Y 1 7
N \ 5 © Rowmar Q.0 NI/ (SEAL)

Q} o > ROSA DIFATTA, Grahise

STATE OF MARYLAND, GfFY/COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on thia 1si day of November, In the year one thousand nine
hundred and Ninety-Six, before me, the subscriber, & Notary Public of the State aforosald,
personally appeared WILLIAM C. POWDER snd KATHERINE F. POWDER, known to me (or
eatisfactorily proven) to be tho persons whosa namos ero eubscribed 1o the within Instrumant, and
scknowledged the foragoing Deed to be thelr gct, and In my presance signad and scaled the samd.

My Commistion axpires: 3)/1 Jo%
STATE OF MARYLAND, CHFY/COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, 1o wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1st day of November, In the year one thousand ning
hundred and Ninety-Six, before ma, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the Siate aforeseld,
psrsonally sppeared VINCENZO DIFATTA and ROSA DIFATTA, HUSBAND AND WIFE known to me {or
satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed ‘o the within Instrument, and
sckrowledged the foregoing Dead to be thelr 2ct, and In my presance signed and sezled the came.

N WITNESS WHEREOQF, | hareunto sel my hand and official aeal.
S g e
Kgtary Bilblic ~

My Commiesion explres: G'{r/$Y
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This Is 10 cortity that the within instrument has beon prepared () by or under the

supervision of the underaigned Maryland attorney, or (Il B party

3 instrument.

. FINE, ATTORNEY
RETURK TO:

VALLEY TITLE COMPANY

9169 REISTERSTOWN ROAD, SUITE 2018
OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND 21117
(410)581-0028

VT-23880
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SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search ( w4)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 1200000540
Owner Information
Owner Name: DIFATTA SALVATORE Use: RESIDENTIAL
DIFATTA KAREN Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 413 OSAGE RD Deed Reference: 129904/ 00079

COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030-2647

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 424 OSAGE RD Legal Description: 2829 AC
0-0000 424 OSAGE RD
_ OSAGE CREST
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0042 0024 0110 0000 5 2017 Plat 0046/
Ref: 0139
Special Tax Areas; Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
2.8200 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renhovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 177,300 177,300
Improvements 5,800 6,800
Total: 184,100 184,100 184,100 184,100
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: BENZINGER JAMES F,JR Date: 09/22/2010 Price: $170,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPRCVED Deed1: 729904/ 00079 Deed2:
Seller: HOULIARAS ELIAS S Date: 05/09/1989 Price: $75,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1; /08169/ 00054 Deed2;
Seller; Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00}0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Apnlication Status: No Application

" Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

T 4

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTy... 11/29/2017
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE

8/S of Osage Road, 353’ E from its inter- * OFFICE OF
section with the ¢/l of Gateview Road

8™ Election District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
3 Council District
(424 Osage Road) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Salvatore and Karen DiFatta
Petitioners * CASE NO. 2012-0049-SPHA
* - - * * * * *
ORDER AND OPINION

This matter comes before the Administrative Law Judge as Petitions for Special Hearing
and Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Salvatore and Karen DiFatta. The
Petitioners are requesting Special Hearing relief under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} to permit an accessory building (replacement garage) to be located
on a separate lot from the principal use or structure served. DPetitioners are also requesting
Variance relief pursuant to Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an accessory
building (replacement garage) to be located in the front yard with a height of 26 feet in lieu of the
required rear yard and 15 feet respectively. The subject property and requested relief is more fully
depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case were Petitioners Salvatore and
Karen DiFatta and David Billingsley with Central Drafting & Design, Inc., land surveyer who
prepared the site plan for the Petitioners. The file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised
and the site was properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. There
were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

The ZAC comments were received and made a part of the file. Comments were received
from the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability dated September 13, 2011

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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which indicate that any further building permits for this site will require review by Groundwater
Management.

David Billingsley testified on behalf of the Petitioners. He described the property as being
2.829 acres zoned DR 2. Petitioners own several contiguous lots and have built their home on the
lot adjacent to the subject site. He described the old two story barn and garage that existed on the
site since the 1950s. He stated that it was deteriorated by age and weather to such an extent that it
was dangerous and unusable. Petitioners razed the old structure and placed the new garage on the
footprint and foundation of the old structure. He noted that the new barn/garage is 26 feet high,
compared to 29 feet height of the original and is two feet shorter.

Unfortunately, the witness related that the Petitioners had not obtained the required permits
to either raze the old structure or replace it with the new one. Accordingly, although the new
replacement building was almost completed, a stop worlf order was issued and all activity ceased.

The witness proffered on behalf of the Petitioners that the new structure would only be
used to store his motor vehicles and to provide space for a woodshop for various personal projects.
There is public water and sewer at the site; there is a bathroom in the new structure, but no kitchen
facilities whatsoever, No one will live in the new building. The fagade, however, will resemble a
residential structure so as to retain the aesthetic qualities of the area, and in any event, the new
garage ﬁll be well screened from any neighbors.

Mr. Billingsley addressed the variance requirement. He pointed tolthe shape and contour
of the proposed site of the garage; taken with its location as being wedged between Osage Road
(the access to the other lots in the area) and the adjacent lot on'which Plaintiffs” house is located,
as characteristics unique to the subject site. Without the requested variances, he stated, the various

ladders, tools, and lumber for the shop work could not be stored along with the motor vehicles,

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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and there would not be sufficient height for tools and lumber.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant
the relief'requested. As to the variance request, I find special circumstances or conditions exist
that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request.

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Finally, I find the variance can be
granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to
grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and genefal welfare.

Thus, the variance requested meets the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., as
established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these Petitions
held and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this l /l ‘fh day of November, 2011 by the

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking
relief under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an
accessory building (replacement garage) to be located on a separate lot from the principal use or
structure served, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Pctition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
400.1 and 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. permit an accessory building (replacement garage) to be located
in the front yard with a height of 26 feet in lieu of the required rear yard and 15 feet respectively,

be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon:

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and may be granted same upon receipt
of this Order, however the Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners will be required to
return and be responsible for returning said property to its original condition.

2. Any further building permits for this site will require review by the Groundwater
Management Section of the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability.

3. The accessory bililding (repfacement garage) may not be used for residential purposes
whatsoever.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) da}‘fs of the date of this Order,

LCAWRENCE M. STAHL
Managing Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

LMS:pz
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CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC.

601 CHARWOOD COURT
EDGEWOOD, MD 21040
(410) 679-8719
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& ¥ . 1. ZONING-...D.R.2 {(MAP NO. 042C3)
2. AREA-.....2.823 ACRES +/-

3, SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN CBCA OR 100 YEAR FLOODR ZONE

HE
M L’QMENA F651.l 4. PRIVATE WATER AND SEWER
- PHlbgeeT Jog 5. TOTHE PREPARER'S KNOWLEDGE, NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES, ARCHECLOGIC SITES,
f UNGERGROUND STORAGE TANKS GR PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY BUSTS

160999

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
VARIANCE AND SPECIAL HEARING

. 424 OSAGE ROAD
OwWNER LOTS OSAGECREST P.B.46F.139
CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. S KAREN DIFATTA ELECTION DISTRICT 8C3
6::}] %ﬁgo}\%&g&r COCKEYSVILLE, MD. 21030 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.
s - DEED REF. L 29904 F, 79 SCALE: 1 INCH =50 FEET [ULY 18, 2011

{410) 679-8719 . ) . 7 ACCT. NO. 1900000520
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PERMIT #: B776660 CONTROL #: MR DIST: 08 PREC: 01
DATE ISSUED: 12/02/2011 TAX ACCOUNT #: 1900000540 CLASS: 04

PLANS: CONST 00 PLOT 2 R PLAT 0 DATA 0 ELEC YES PLUM NO
LOCATION: 424 CSAGE RD - _
SUBDIVISION: OSAGE CREST ! “

OWNERS INFORMATTION

NAME: DIFATTA, SALVATORE AND KAREN | E , X
ADDR: 424 OSAGE RD 21030 ) '
NTR: OWNER
. RESTORATION/NEW. TO COMPLY W/90972. CONST BARN | .
. W/LOFT T/B USED FOR STORAGE ONVACANT LOT, . ° ' .
i 441%337X26'=19525F. ACCESSORY STRUCTURE/LETTER
aiE ATTACHED. ZONINGYCASE 2013-0049-SPHA. NO RAZINC
i PERMIT“QEQ'D PER DAS. OK.TO. WAIVE PLANS-PH/GBu-
|| BLDG.. CODE: e R ,l.“j;: L
;i"RESIDENTIAL (CATEGORY : = OWNERSHIP:. PRIVATELY OWNED ..
g : PROPOSED USE: NEW, BARN " | g ! “
b EXTSTING USE: DAMAGED BARN ) Ly
TYPE OF IMPRV: NEW BULDING GONTRUGTION - . & %4 V% g
USE: OTHER - RESIDENTIAL S e -
FOUNDATION: BASEMENT :
SEWAGE : g WATER ;
o STZE MD sETEACKS - S pey
SIZE: 2.82AC 5 L. SR Fae,
I FRONT STREET: % : B R

SIDE STREET:
 FRONT SETB:

" SIDE SETB:

' SIDE STR SETB:
| REAR SETE:
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.‘Aﬂcr Recnrdmg Return to:

‘New World Title Company, LLC <.
1407 York Road, Suite 304
Lutherville, MD 21093

' DEED

. 'THIS DEED, made this 2 day of EE f}ﬁﬂiéﬂ/ » 2010, by and between James F.
Benzinger; Jr., party of the first part, and Salvatore Di Fatta and Karen Di Fatta, husband

and wife, parties of the second part;

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND AND
00/100 DOLLARS ($170,000.00) the said party of the first part does grant and convey unto

. Salvatore Di Fatta and Karen Di Fatta, husband and wife, pames of the second part, as

tehants by the entireties, their heirs, personal representatives and. a551gns, in fee simple, all that

piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the county of Baltlmore State of Maryland,
described as follows:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS LOT NO. § AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT
ENTITLED, "OSAGE CREST", WHICH PLAT IS RECORDED AMONG THE LAND
RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK E.H.K., JR. NO. 46, FOL10
139,

The improvements thereon being known and designated as' No. 424 Osage Road.

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated May 5, 1989 and recorded ameong the
Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 8169, folio 054 was granted and
conveyed from Elias S. Houliaras and Ria Houliaras unto James F, Benzinger, Jr. the
within named grantor(s).. .

Tax Account.No: 08-19-00-000540

TOGETHER with all improvemerits thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, easements
privileges, appurtenances and advantages belonging orin anywise appertaining,

. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said parties of

the second part, tenants by the entireties, their assigns, and unto the survivor of them; his or her

heirs, personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple forever.
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s AND the said party of the first part covenant(s) that he has hot done or suffered to be done any
act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that ke will warrant
specially the property hereby conveyed; and that he will execute such further assurances of said

land as may be requisite,

Witness hand and seal of the said party of the first part.

WITNESS:

Witness ! QW g :l W

A
p ~{SEAL)
#mes F. Benzinger, J{_~"

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF M/?M ., to wits

On this :/-_ day of ASg ,{zéﬂ Q » 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the
State aforesaid, personally’appeared James F. Benzinger, Jr. known to me (or satisfactorily proven)to
be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the
same for the purposes therein contained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same.

MSA_CE62_29759. Date availabte 02/24/2010. Printed 10/16/2017.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
. a.°‘|&03999,"

N 8 Iy "4'
7z T SRy
(37 f é? (‘3?:. KA O{I/‘l.. b %

A = Tty O 2
7 / /Aofary Public I A Y
My commission Expires:_~ / 2@/ éc)/s H %o, ey oM c)‘_,:_-' E
. . e . ORI g&“\o"’é &
“This is to certify that the within instrument was prepared by or under the supervision of ﬁ}ﬁﬁ? e»%?&ae%\’\“e
W

an attorney duly admifgdﬂi@efore the Court of Appeals of Maryland. %024y DU

< $0gyqcpatt®

a TV -

Bryan R. Wachs, Esq.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) RDA Jr. 22904, p. 0080,
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1. EXISTING ZONING:
. GIS MAP No.: 042C3
. THIS PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PRIVATE WELL AND SEPTIC SYSTEMS

. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT HISTORIC

RC—6 & DR-2

. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT IN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
. THERE ARE NO CURRENT ZONING VIOLATIONS ON THE PROPERTY

. THERE ARE NO IMPENDING FAILURES OF THE BASIC SERVICES MAP FOR THIS PROPERTY
. THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN RESIDENTIAL DENSITIES BY THIS PARCEL RECONFIGURATION (SEE

2
3
4
5. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT IN THE CBCA
6
7
8
9

DENSITY TABULATION CHART)

PREVIOUS ZONING HEARING:

CASE No. 2012-0049 SPHA
DATE OF ORDER: NOVEMBER 17, 2011
ORDER:

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this "1 ? day of November, 2011 by the

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking
relief under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an
accessory building (replacement garage) to be located on a separate lot from the principal use or
structure served, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
400.1 and 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. permit an accessory building (replacement garage) to be located
in the front yard with a height of 26 feet in lieu of the required rear yard and 15 feet respectively,

be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and may be granted same upon receipt
of this Order, however the Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners will be required to
return and be responsible for returning said property to its original condition.

2. Any further building permits for this site will require review by the Groundwater
Management Section of the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability.

3. The accessory building (replacement garage) may not be used for residential purposes
whatsoever.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Zsd

LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Managing Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

DENSITY TABULATION:
EXISTING CONFIGURATION

#416 OSAGE ROAD
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PARCEL 1 AREA DENSITY PARCEL 1 AREA DENSITY
DR-2 1.376 AC 2 LOTS DR-2 1.706 AC 3 LOTS
RC—6 0 AC 0 LOTS RC—6 0 AC 0 LOTS
1.376 AC 2 LOTS 1.706 AC 3 LOTS

PARCEL 2 AREA DENSITY PARCEL 2 AREA DENSITY
DR-2 2.114 AC 4 LOTS DR-2 1.784 AC 3 LOTS
RC—6 0.715 AC 0 LOTS RC—6 0.715 AC 0 LOTS
2.829 AC 4 LO0TS 2499 AC 3 LOTS

PROPERTY INFORMATION
PARCEL 1 PARCEL 2
MAP 42 — GRID 24 — PARCEL 552 MAP 42 — GRID 24 — PARCEL 110

10 GERARD AVENUE
SUITE 101

TIMONIUM, MD 21093
PHONE: (410) 2524444
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I [ ]
s LAND CONSULTANTS

LAND SURVEYING -SUBDIVISION DESIGN -COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN LAND USE & PLANNING
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT-CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING PROJECT MANAGEMENT -ZONING MATTERS
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DESIGN JOB No. 17-051
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